Trade payables  -   -   2,235  2,235  -   -   -   -
Derivative liabilities (current)  -   97  -   97  -   97  -   97
Other financial liabilities (current)  -   -   3,431  3,431  -   -   -   -

 -   393  11,199  11,592  -   393  -   393

Fin
an

cial Statem
en

ts

Annual Report 2019-20   I   197

# Includes equity instruments of wholly owned subsidiary at cost aggregating to Rs. 3 million. The Level 3 investment was made
close to the year end and the cost of the investment approximates the fair value.

Measurement of fair values

Fair value of liquid mutual funds are based on quoted price. Derivative financial instruments are valued based on quoted prices for
similar assets and liabilities in active markets or inputs that are directly or indirectly observable in the market place.

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of forward/option contracts of foreign currencies, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of
the significant observable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

Significant observable inputs
Impact on profit or loss Impact on other equity

31 March 2020 31 March 2019 31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Movement in spot rate of the foreign currency
INR/USD - Increase by 1% - -  (350)  (406)
INR/USD - Decrease by 1% - - 350  372

Movement in Interest rates - -
LIBOR - Increase by 100 bps - -  (34)  (176)
LIBOR - Decrease by 100 bps - -  34  176

B. Financial risk management

 The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks : credit risk, market risk and liquidity risk.

 (i) Risk management framework

   The Company’s risk management is carried out by the treasury department under policies approved by the Board of
Directors. The Board provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas,
such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, use of derivative and non-derivative financial instruments and
investment of excess liquidity.

 (ii) Credit risk

   Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty will not meet its obligation under a financial instrument or customer contract,